and 

(3)  the primary nature of the business entity is either charitable, non- profit or governmental. 

C.  A person has a substantial interest in real property if the interest is an equitable or legal 

ownership interest with a fair market value of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) 
or more. 

D.  A person has a substantial interest under this ordinance if the person’s spouse or a person 

related to the person in the first degree by consanguinity or affinity has a substantial interest 
under this ordinance. 

A person is related in the first degree of consanguinity to his/her father, mother, brother,